VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NUMBER 2002-06
ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2002-01 A TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE
TO APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL $730 FOR EDUCATION IN STREET DEPARTMENT BUDGET
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio previously passed into law Ordinance 2002-
01 for the purpose of providing temporary appropriations;

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend Ordinance 2002-01 to add an appropriation for $730 for
education in the street department appropriations; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 731.17(A)(2) requires public reading of an ordinance to occur on

three separate days, unless three-fourths of the members of the legislature affirmatively vote to dispense with
such requirement.

THEREFORE,

FOLLOWING AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF AT LEAST THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) OF THE COUNCIL

TO DISPENSE WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF 731.17(A)(2) TO READ AN ORDINANCE ON THREE
SEPARATE DAYS,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO:

SECTION I: That to provide for the current expenses during the interim period between January 1,
2002 and March 31, 2002, Ordinance 2002-01 is amended to read as follows and the following sums be and
hereby are set aside and appropriated as follows:

General Government

Police 1000 110-190 Salaries $21,000.00
110-213 Medicare $ 300.00
110-215 OPFD $ 4,800.00
110-221 Medical Insurance $ 3,000.00
Total $29,100.00
°
190-369 Incarceration $ 400.00
22-690 Indigent Burials $ 500.00
Total $ 900.00
Parks 320-230 Utilities $ 387.00
320-420 Operations and Maintenance $ 500.00
Total $ 887.00
Zoning 410-369 Contractual $ 450.00
410-252 Travel $ 50.00
410-420 Supplies $ 115.00
Total $ 615.00

Tourism 490-190 Salaries $ 2,000.00



Code Officers

Mayor

Coucill

Mayor's Court

Clerk - Treasurer

Land and Buildings

490-211
490-213
490-252
490-321
490-322
490-410
490-420

490-422

710-190
710-211
710-213
710-220
710-240

715-111
715-211
715-212
715-213
7156-252
715-420

720-190
720-211
720-322
720-410
720-431

725-121
725-211
725-213
725-252
725-322
725-410
725-431

730-190
730-211
730-213

PERS

Medicare

Travel

Telephone

Postage

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

Total
Other Property Service
Total

Salaries

PERS

Medicare

Travel

Operational Supplies

Total

Salaries

PERS

Social Security
Medicare

Travel (Education)
Supplies

Total

Salaries

PERS

Postage

Office Supplies

Repairs and Maintenance

Total

Salaries

PERS

Medicare

Travel (Education)
Postage

Office Supplies

Repairs and Maintenance

Total
Salaries

PERS
Medicare

$ 475.00
$ 60.00
$ 30.00
$ 400.00
$ 50.00
$ 125.00
$ 500.00
$ 750.00
$ 1,800.00
$ 250.00
$ 63.00
$ 300.00
$ 200.00
$ 1,800.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 30.00
$ 500.00
$ 250.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 205.00
$ 45.00
$ 165.00
$ 125.00
$ 3,450.00
$ 500.00
$ 15.00
$ 500.00
$ 150.00
$ 250.00
$ 200.00
$ 370.00
$ 55.00
$ 10.00

$ 3,640.00

$ 750.00

$ 2,613.00

$ 2,780.00

$ 2,040.00

$ 5,065.00



Boards and Commissions

Solicitor and Assistant

Other Professional Services

Transfer

Contingencies

Transportation Street

State

2011-

2021-

730-311
730-312
730-313
730-321
730-325
730-410
730-420
730-432
730-433

Missing

750-141
750-211
750-213

760-349

910-910

930-930

620-190
620-211
620-213
620-221
620-252
620-420
620-431
800-560

620-367
620-420

Electric

Water and Sewer

Gas

Telephone

Advertising

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Maintenance

Other Property Services

Total

UAN
Auditor Fee

Total

Legal Counsel
P.E.R.S
Medicare
Total
Magistrate

Total

Total General Government
OWDA

Total

Total
Grand Total General Fund

Salaries

PERS

Medicare

Medical Ins.
Travel (Education)
Oper. Supplies
Repairs & Maint.
Storm & Drains

Total

Utility Systems
Operating Supplies

$ 1,800.00
$ 261.00
$ 2,100.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 700.00
$ 350.00
$ 200.00
$ 3,500.00

$ 590.00
$ 3,000.00

$ 3,750.00
$ 550.00
$ 60.00

$ 1,200.00

$20,500.00

$10,000.00

8,700.00
1,180.00

130.00
3,000.00

3,500.00
3,5600.00
1,500.00

P P P PP P PP

5,000.00
1,250.00

9 &P

730.00.

$10,346.00

$ 3,590.00

$ 4,360.00

$ 1,200.00

$20,500.00

$10,000.00

$22,240.00-

$ 67,886.00

$ 98,386.00



Fire Levy

Street Light Levy

Police Levy

Water Study

SECTION 2:

approved by the same or an Ordinance or Resolution of Council to make expenditures, provided that no

650-369

2901- 120-190
120-212
120-213
120-311
120-312
120-313
120-321
120-322
120-348
120-410
120-420
120-431
120-432

2903- 130-311

2905- 110-190
110-213
110-215
110-221
110-321
110-410
110-420
110-431
110-432

4901

Traffic Light
Total

Salaries

Social Security
Medicare
Electricity

Water & Sewer
Gas

Telephone
Postage
Training

Office Supplies
Oper. Supplies
Repairs & Maint.
Equipment Repair

Total
Electricity
Total

Salaries
Medicare

OPFD

Medical Ins.
Telephone
Office Supplies
Oper. Supplies
Repairs & Maint.

Maint. of Equipment

Total

Transfer

Total

Total Three Month Appropriations

$ 1,000.00

$10,000.00
$ 600.00
$ 120.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 90.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 375.00
$ 100.00
$ 800.00
$ 400.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 2,800.00
$ 1,250.00

$ 5,700.00

$20,000.00
$ 290.00
$ 3,900.00
$ 2,500.00
$ 375.00
$ 400.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00

$20,500.00

$ 7,250.00

$26,535.00

$ 5,700.00

$35,465.00

$20,500.00

$216,076.00

That the Village Clerk is authorized to draw her warrants on the Village Treasury for the
payment of any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore

warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except for persons employed by the authority of and in

accordance with the laws and ordinances of the Village of Buckeye Lake and provided further that the

appropriations can only be expended upon a two-thirds (2/3) vote of Council for items of expense constituting a
legal obligation against the Village and for the purposes other than those covered by specific appropriations

herein made.



SECTION 3: That in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Buckeye
Lake in that monies are immediately needed to meet salaries and payroll so that the Village employees may
continue to perform their duties this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and it shall become

effiective on its passage and signature of the Mayor.

PASSED: February 18, 2002
AT/TEST) APPROVED:

7@7/ U znpt

OINETTE W@N Clerk of Council N FOSGR/,I\}A}IOI-




