

VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NUMBER 2002-06

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2002-01 A TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE
TO APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL \$730 FOR EDUCATION IN STREET DEPARTMENT BUDGET
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio previously passed into law Ordinance 2002-01 for the purpose of providing temporary appropriations;

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend Ordinance 2002-01 to add an appropriation for \$730 for education in the street department appropriations; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 731.17(A)(2) requires public reading of an ordinance to occur on three separate days, unless three-fourths of the members of the legislature affirmatively vote to dispense with such requirement.

THEREFORE,

FOLLOWING AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF AT LEAST THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) OF THE COUNCIL
TO DISPENSE WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF 731.17(A)(2) TO READ AN ORDINANCE ON THREE
SEPARATE DAYS,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO:

SECTION 1: That to provide for the current expenses during the interim period between January 1, 2002 and March 31, 2002, Ordinance 2002-01 is amended to read as follows and the following sums be and hereby are set aside and appropriated as follows:

General Government

Police	1000 110-190 Salaries	\$21,000.00
	110-213 Medicare	\$ 300.00
	110-215 OPFD	\$ 4,800.00
	110-221 Medical Insurance	\$ 3,000.00
	Total	\$29,100.00
	190-369 Incarceration	\$ 400.00
	22-690 Indigent Burials	\$ 500.00
	Total	\$ 900.00
Parks	320-230 Utilities	\$ 387.00
	320-420 Operations and Maintenance	\$ 500.00
	Total	\$ 887.00
Zoning	410-369 Contractual	\$ 450.00
	410-252 Travel	\$ 50.00
	410-420 Supplies	\$ 115.00
	Total	\$ 615.00
Tourism	490-190 Salaries	\$ 2,000.00

	490-211 PERS	\$ 475.00
	490-213 Medicare	\$ 60.00
	490-252 Travel	\$ 30.00
	490-321 Telephone	\$ 400.00
	490-322 Postage	\$ 50.00
	490-410 Office Supplies	\$ 125.00
	490-420 Operating Supplies	\$ 500.00
	Total	\$ 3,640.00
Code Officers	490-422 Other Property Service	\$ 750.00
	Total	\$ 750.00
Mayor	710-190 Salaries	\$ 1,800.00
	710-211 PERS	\$ 250.00
	710-213 Medicare	\$ 63.00
	710-220 Travel	\$ 300.00
	710-240 Operational Supplies	\$ 200.00
	Total	\$ 2,613.00
Council	715-111 Salaries	\$ 1,800.00
	715-211 PERS	\$ 100.00
	715-212 Social Security	\$ 100.00
	715-213 Medicare	\$ 30.00
	715-252 Travel (Education)	\$ 500.00
	715-420 Supplies	\$ 250.00
	Total	\$ 2,780.00
Mayor's Court	720-190 Salaries	\$ 1,500.00
	720-211 PERS	\$ 205.00
	720-322 Postage	\$ 45.00
	720-410 Office Supplies	\$ 165.00
	720-431 Repairs and Maintenance	\$ 125.00
	Total	\$ 2,040.00
Clerk - Treasurer	725-121 Salaries	\$ 3,450.00
	725-211 PERS	\$ 500.00
	725-213 Medicare	\$ 15.00
	725-252 Travel (Education)	\$ 500.00
	725-322 Postage	\$ 150.00
	725-410 Office Supplies	\$ 250.00
	725-431 Repairs and Maintenance	\$ 200.00
	Total	\$ 5,065.00
Land and Buildings	730-190 Salaries	\$ 370.00
	730-211 PERS	\$ 55.00
	730-213 Medicare	\$ 10.00

	730-311	Electric	\$ 1,800.00
	730-312	Water and Sewer	\$ 261.00
	730-313	Gas	\$ 2,100.00
	730-321	Telephone	\$ 500.00
	730-325	Advertising	\$ 500.00
	730-410	Office Supplies	\$ 700.00
	730-420	Operating Supplies	\$ 350.00
	730-432	Maintenance	\$ 200.00
	730-433	Other Property Services	\$ 3,500.00
		Total	\$10,346.00
Boards and Commissions	Missing	UAN	\$ 590.00
		Auditor Fee	\$ 3,000.00
		Total	\$ 3,590.00
Solicitor and Assistant	750-141	Legal Counsel	\$ 3,750.00
	750-211	P.E.R.S	\$ 550.00
	750-213	Medicare	\$ 60.00
		Total	\$ 4,360.00
Other Professional Services	760-349	Magistrate	\$ 1,200.00
		Total	\$ 1,200.00
		Total General Government	\$ 67,886.00
Transfer	910-910	OWDA	\$20,500.00
		Total	\$20,500.00
Contingencies	930-930		\$10,000.00
		Total	\$10,000.00
		Grand Total General Fund	\$ 98,386.00
Transportation Street	2011-	620-190 Salaries	\$ 8,700.00
		620-211 PERS	\$ 1,180.00
		620-213 Medicare	\$ 130.00
		620-221 Medical Ins.	\$ 3,000.00
		620-252 Travel (Education)	\$ 730.00
		620-420 Oper. Supplies	\$ 3,500.00
		620-431 Repairs & Maint.	\$ 3,500.00
		800-560 Storm & Drains	\$ 1,500.00
		Total	\$22,240.00
State	2021-	620-367 Utility Systems	\$ 5,000.00
		620-420 Operating Supplies	\$ 1,250.00

	650-369 Traffic Light	\$ 1,000.00
	Total	\$ 7,250.00
Fire Levy	2901- 120-190 Salaries	\$10,000.00
	120-212 Social Security	\$ 600.00
	120-213 Medicare	\$ 120.00
	120-311 Electricity	\$ 2,000.00
	120-312 Water & Sewer	\$ 90.00
	120-313 Gas	\$ 3,000.00
	120-321 Telephone	\$ 375.00
	120-322 Postage	\$ 100.00
	120-348 Training	\$ 800.00
	120-410 Office Supplies	\$ 400.00
	120-420 Oper. Supplies	\$ 5,000.00
	120-431 Repairs & Maint.	\$ 2,800.00
	120-432 Equipment Repair	\$ 1,250.00
	Total	\$26,535.00
Street Light Levy	2903- 130-311 Electricity	\$ 5,700.00
	Total	\$ 5,700.00
Police Levy	2905- 110-190 Salaries	\$20,000.00
	110-213 Medicare	\$ 290.00
	110-215 OPFD	\$ 3,900.00
	110-221 Medical Ins.	\$ 2,500.00
	110-321 Telephone	\$ 375.00
	110-410 Office Supplies	\$ 400.00
	110-420 Oper. Supplies	\$ 5,000.00
	110-431 Repairs & Maint.	\$ 1,000.00
	110-432 Maint. of Equipment	\$ 2,000.00
	Total	\$35,465.00
Water Study	4901 Transfer	\$20,500.00
	Total	\$20,500.00
	Total Three Month Appropriations	\$216,076.00

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk is authorized to draw her warrants on the Village Treasury for the payment of any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore approved by the same or an Ordinance or Resolution of Council to make expenditures, provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except for persons employed by the authority of and in accordance with the laws and ordinances of the Village of Buckeye Lake and provided further that the appropriations can only be expended upon a two-thirds (2/3) vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the Village and for the purposes other than those covered by specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 3: That in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Buckeye Lake in that monies are immediately needed to meet salaries and payroll so that the Village employees may continue to perform their duties this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and it shall become effective on its passage and signature of the Mayor.

PASSED: February 18, 2002

ATTEST:



ANTOINETTE YARMAN, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:



FRANK FOSTER, Mayor